SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16107/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-04-2023 in CRA No. 357/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

VIJAY ANANT GANGAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ZENABIBI GULAM RASOOL HUSSEINBHAI JURULLAH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 144816/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 143949/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 144812/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

IA NO. 144812/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 17-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shankey Agrawal, AOR

Mr. C. Aryama Sundaram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dama Sesadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. C. Naidu, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Sawant, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Lonkar, Adv.

Mr. Soumik Ghosal, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Suryawanshi, Adv.

Ms. Pradnya Bheke, Adv.

Ms. Shamiana Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Adith Nair, Adv.

Ms. Rashi Rampal, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham, ADV.

Mr. Shanay Bafna, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Saini, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Having heard learned senior counsel for the respective parties, we find that in order to explore the possibility of a settlement in the matter, namely, with regard to the rate of *mesne* profits to be computed and paid by the petitioner herein, the matter is referred to a senior Mediator of Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The concerned parties shall appear before the said centre on 1.11.2023 at 11:30 a.m.

The parties could also explore as to whether the petitioner is willing to accept a lump sum payment and vacate the subject property within a reasonable time.

List the matter on 04.12.2023.

Mediation Report to be submitted by then.

(KRITIKA TIWARI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)